
STATEMENT BY KENYAN CIVIL SOCIETY 
ORGANIZATIONS AGAINST THE PROPOSED 

SUNSETTING OF UNAIDS BY 2026 

 

A call to preserve Global Leadership in the Fight Against HIV/AIDS 

  

Date: September 30, 2025, Nairobi, Kenya 

  

INTRODUCTION 

We, the undersigned civil society organizations in Kenya, express our profound alarm 
and unequivocal opposition to the proposal contained in the UN Secretary-General's 
UN80 Initiative report "Shifting Paradigms: United to Deliver," which plans to "sunset 
UNAIDS by the end of 2026." The proposal represents a serious betrayal of millions of 
people living with and affected by HIV/AIDS, particularly in Kenya and across sub-
Saharan Africa, where the burden of the epidemic remains highest. Further, it represents 
a fundamental misunderstanding of the current state of the HIV epidemic and the unique 
role that UNAIDS plays in the global response. AIDS is not over; moreover, new HIV 
infections remain unacceptably high, with young people especially adolescent girls and 
young women facing a disproportionate risk, making prevention a central priority.  

 

OUR POSITION 

We categorically reject the proposal to dismantle UNAIDS in 2026. This decision would 
be catastrophic for global HIV response at a time when the epidemic is far from over 
and requires sustained, coordinated international leadership. 
  

WHY THE PROPOSAL IS FUNDAMENTALLY FLAWED 

1.    Undermines the 2030 Goal to End AIDS 

The proposal directly contradicts the global commitment to end AIDS as a public health 
threat by 
2030. With the HIV response already in crisis and funding cuts threatening progress, 
dismantling 
UNAIDS now would be "profoundly dangerous and a betrayal of the global goal to end 
AIDS by 2030." 

2.    Threatens Lives and Reverses Progress 

Following dramatic cuts in global HIV funding this year, UNAIDS has warned that an 
additional 4.2 million people are expected to die of AIDS-related illnesses over the next 
four years, leaving an extra 3 million children orphaned, and an additional 6.6 million 
people will newly acquire HIV. Dismantling UNAIDS would only accelerate this 
humanitarian catastrophe. 



3.    Abandons Vulnerable Communities 

UNAIDS is the only UN agency that places communities and civil society at the heart of 
its mandate and governance structure. It provides crucial "advocacy for the health and 
rights of the communities most impacted by the AIDS pandemic – men who have sex 
with men, transgender people, sex workers, people who use drugs and people in prison 
and other enclosed settings – in an era where they are under increasingly direct assault." 

4. Lacks Clear Transition Plan 

The proposal fails to adequately address: 

∙       Who will assume UNAIDS' unique coordinating role? 

∙       How will community-centered approaches be maintained? 

∙       What mechanisms will ensure continued advocacy for key populations? 

∙       How will this transition be managed without disrupting existing programs? 

  

5.    Contradicts Sustainable Development Goals 

The proposal "risks derailing the Sustainable Development Goals, especially SDG 3 on 
health and SDG 10 on reducing inequalities." 

  

OUR DEMANDS 
  
We call upon The UN Secretary-General to: 
  

1.  Withdraw the proposal to sunset UNAIDS by 2026 

2.  Engage directly with civil society, including Kenyan organizations, to understand 
the real-world implications of this decision 

3.  Commit to strengthening UNAIDS rather than dismantling it 

4.  Ensure any future reforms enhance rather than undermine the HIV response 

UN Member States to: 
 

1.  Actively oppose the premature closure of UNAIDS 

2.  Increase rather than decrease funding for UNAIDS and global HIV response 

3.  Reaffirm commitment to ending AIDS by 2030 

4.  Ensure African voices are heard in any discussions about UNAIDS' future 

The UNAIDS Programme Coordinating Board to: 



 
1.  Reject any accelerated timeline for UNAIDS closure 

2.  Strengthen UNAIDS' mandate to better serve communities 

3.  Ensure meaningful participation of civil society in all decisions 

The Kenyan Government to: 
 

1.  Officially oppose the proposal to sunset UNAIDS 

2.  Mobilize other African governments to take a unified stance 

3.  Increase domestic HIV funding while maintaining international support 

  

CONCLUSION 

We stand in solidarity with civil society organizations worldwide who oppose this 
dangerous  proposal. The fight against AIDS is not over, and dismantling the coordinating 
body at this critical juncture would cost lives and reverse decades of progress. 

This statement is endorsed by Kenyan civil society organizations committed to ending 
HIV/AIDS and ensuring that no one is left behind in the global response. 

 
SIGNATORIES 

  

1 Stephanie Jade 
Positive Young Women 

Voices 
jydsteph@gmail.com 

2 Alvin Mwangi YEM Kenya ymovementkenya@gmail.com 

3 Moses Govinda Otieno 
Diplomats For Health in 

Resilient Community 
govindamoses1999@gmail.com 

4 Murielle Harushamagara Wiv-hr Burundi asbl Kakealicios89@gmail.com 

5 Murielle Harushamagara Wiv-hr Burundi asbl kakealicios89@gmail.com 

6 Dosse SOSSOUGA NGO: ADET sossougadoss@yahoo.fr 

7 Wambui maina Minority women in action wambuimerioth2@gmail.com 

8 Connie Machira Minority Womyn in Action machiranjeri@gmail.com 

9 
Cleopatra Wanjiku 

Machira 
The Voice of a Black Child machiracleopatra@gmail.com 

10 Peter Owiti 
Wote Youth Development 

Projects CBO 
pngola@yahoo.com 

11 Keith Terah 
Reproductive Health 

Network Kenya 
terah@rhnk.org 

12 Elizabeth Onyango 
Africa Young Sex Workers 

Alliance 
yoswaa400@gmail.com 

13 Benta Joseph 
Coast Sex Workers 

Alliance 
Coswa215@gmail.com 

14 Solomon Wambua Key Population Consortium Kpconsortium1@gmail.com 



of Kenya 

15 Millicent Odhiambo Minority Womyn in Action achiengmillicent35@gmail.com 

16 Christina Makumi 

International Community 

of Women living with HIV-

Kenya Chapter ( ICWK) 

icwkenyachapter@gmail.com 

17 David Makori SODECA sodeca1kenya@gmail.com 

18 Sam Makau 

Coalition for Health 

Research and Development 

(CHReaD) 

samuel.makau@amref.org 

19 Monicah Maina Mwa monicmaish50@gmail.com 

20 
KAMGUE KOPGUEP 

Jean Jules 
Colibri Cameroun colibricameroun@gmail.com 

21 Kelly kigera 
Kenneth and jacob 

house(Kenjac( 

Kennethandjacobhouse@gmail.

com 

22 Hellen Adhiambo Okumu 
LENDING HANDS 

INITIATIVE 
adhambohellen@gmail.com 

23 James kamau KETAM wanjenga.j@gmail.com 

24 Kristine Yakhama 
Good Health Community 

Programmes 
kristineyakhama@gmail.com 

25 Kennedy Olango MAAYGO kenmasinya2003@yahoo.com 

26 yvonne obai nature women voices nawovo2025@2025 

27 Esther Gitau 

SAPTA ( Support for 

Addictions, Prevention and 

Treatment in Kneya 

esther.gitau44@gmail.com 

28 Esther Nyambura 

SAPTA(Support for 

Addiction, Prevention and 

Treatment in Africa) 

esther.nyambu@gmail.com 

29 Philip Nyakwana 
Movement of Men Against 

AIDS in Kenya 
philipdalmas@gmail.com 

30 
Rubibidanny04@gmail.co

m 
Sodeco Sodeco2020@yahoo.com 

31 Matthew Mburu Macheo CBO macheocbo@gmail.com 

32 Diana Dickson What girls want dicksondiana256@gmail.com 

33 Hagenimana Gregoire 
Urugero Rwiza Support 

Organization 
grehagena@gmail.com 

34 Hagenimana Gregoire 
Urugero Rwiza Support 

Organization 
grehagena@gmail.com 

35 Phelister Abdalla 
Kenya Sex Workers 

Alliance 
keswa04@gmail.com 

36 Dorothy Onyango WOFAK dorothy@wofak.org 

37 Jane Mburu 
KIAMBU SEXWORKERS 

ALLIANCE ( KIASWA) 
kiaswainitiative@gmail.com 

38 Jemimah Kawira Minority Womyn in Action jemimak96@gmail.com 

39 Faith Ndungu Hennet faith.ndungu@hennet.or.ke 

40 Onesmus kalama EACMHN onesmus.kalama@gmail.com 



41 Anthony GIGI gigikenya@gmail.com 

42 
George vedasto 

rugaimkamu 
KP_TNC Geochris.58@gmail.com 

43 Ruele USIKIMYE  

44 Peace O Uma Uma  

45 Emmanuel ouko Jitu Manuouko@outlook.com 

46 Viola DEE AYARHEP violadee6843@gmail.com 

47 Keli David Red cross wolfiedurst8@gmail.com 

48 Felix Misati Cloud factory kenya felixmisati9@gmail.com 

49 Jeniffer mungai Uhai kenya mungaijeniffer001@gmail.com 

50 Joyce Katiku Life Impact Health Africa katikujoy@gmail.com 

51 Victor mutai 
Kenya health professions 

oversight authority 
Vickymutai00@gmail.com 

52 Jane nyokabi Link to care nyokabijenny042@gmail.com 

53 Nicky Manich AYLF nickymanich@gmail.com 

54 Jeniffer nyokabi LVCT health jeniffernyokabi804@gmail.com 

55 Ibrahim Nyabuto N/A Nyabutoibrahim707@gmail.com 

56 Jennifer Wanjiru gatheca Amref Health Africa wanjirujennifer417@gmail.com 

57 Jeniffer wangari nyokabi ICAP jeniffernyokabi28@gmail.com 

58 Esther wambui nganga 
Kenya NGO Alliance 

against malaria 
wambuiesther31921@gmail.com 

59 Brian otieno okundi Uhai kenya bo.otieno44@gmail.com 

60 David njoroge maina Equity afya davieenjoroge@gmail.com 

61 Carol wambui kamau Aga Khan foundation caro.kamau002@gmaul.com 

62 Alice mwangi Uhai kenya alicemwangi772@gmail.com 

63 Melody Kituyi 
Initiators of Community 

Awareness ICA. 
kituyimelody873@gmail.com 

64 Sheryl Christine Student sherylchristine33@gmail.com 

65 Samwel mnyika mkula Kenneth and jacob house Malkiamnyika@gmail.com 

66 Jenny nyagaki nyokabi Access afya jennywnyokabi@gmail.com 

67 Pauline Mukami Njeri Trinity community centre Paulinenjeri1oo0@gmail.com 

68 Derrick Omondi Ishtar d.omondi@ishtarmsm.org 

69 Jane Ng'ang'a EPN jane.njeri@epnetwork.org 

70 Mercy njeri wangui Amref Health Africa wnyokabi791@gmail.com 

71 Florence Muinde Retired public servant florence.muinde@gmail.com 

72 Peter Njane Ishtar - Kenya pnjoro2002@gmail.com 

73 Lashan Sokobe Mbagathi CCC lashansokobe@gmail.com 

74 Joylyn Chepkorir INERELA+ Kenya kenerela@gmail.com 

75 
Wubitu Hailu 

Gebrekristos 

Kulich Youth Reproductive 

Health and Development 

Organization (KYRHDO) 

ethwubit@yahoo.com 

76 Health Rights Advocacy Health Rights Advocacy heraf@heraf.or.ke 



Forum Forum 

77 Sumbah Njeri Sisterhood continent margaretsumba8@gmail.com 

78 Ishmael Bahati Pema Kenya Ishmaelb@pemakenya.org 

79 Martin Kyana HAPA Kenya Martinkyana2@gmail.com 

80 Thabit Rajab 

Methadone recovery 

community empowerment-

tz (MRCE-TZ) 

Mrcetz2019@gmail.com 

81 Caroline kemunto Survivors Organization carole@survivors.or.ke 

82 Ava Mrima Queerhive Kenya Queerhivekenya@gmail.com 

83 Lily angel Wanjiku WHO lilyangelwanjiku@gmail.com 

84 Ian okello Uhai africa okelloian333@gmail.com 

85 
Brenda Bakobye 

Khayumbe 
Y+ Kenya yplus@nephak.or.ke 

86 Job Akuno 
African Centre for 

Innovation and Impact 
job@africii.org 

87 Clinton tarbei WHO tarbeiclinton@gmail.com 

88 
Pauline Wangechi 

Muchiri 
Beauty in Disability mwangechipauline@yahoo.com 

89 Susana Ombima Usikimye sanaakay35@gmail.com 

90 Hillary A Oneya 
Picture Youth Group 

Organization (PYG Org) 
oneyahill86@gmail.com 

91 Samuel kuria MPEG kuriannjuguna@gmail.com 

92 Victor Adula Consolation East Africa victoradula@gmail.com 

93 Hannington Nyamori 

GENO COMMUNITY 

DEVELOPMENT 

INITIATIVE (GCDI) 

TRUST 

hannington.nyamori@geno-

cdi.org 

94 Lawrine odera 
Geno community 

development initiative 
lawrine-odera@geno-cdi.org 

95 Winfred Muchiri 
Dj wiwa beauty in 

disability. 
wiwamuchiri@gmail.com 

96 Ogallo Ogweno 
Confraternity of Patients 

Kenya (COFPAK) 
jogallo@cofpak.org 

97 Kimeu Dignity First Initiative kimeuloise@gmail.com 

98 Jerry Kitiabi AYARHEP gkitiabi@gmail.com 

99 Wanjiru Mbugua 
Positive Young Women 

Voices 
Wanjirumbugua88@gmail.com 

100 Damary Oyando WellNest CBO dama@wellnestworld.or.ke 

101 Booker GCDT booker.omondi@geno-cdi.org 

102 Denis kamau Maisha Youth kamaugithinji031@gmail.com 

103 Muhammad Dabaso CGTRH YOUTH ZONE dabasomuhammad@gmail.com 

104 Maryline Adera NEPHAK marylineawuor@gmail.com 

105 KABANYANA Nooliet 
Rwanda NGOs Forum on 

HIV/AIDS and Health 
nooliet41@gmail.com 



Promotion 

106 Taib abdulrahman 
KenyA harm reduction 

network KHRN 
twayeebahmed@yahoo.com 

107 Meshack Ndirangu Nyumbani Cogri meshackndirangu4@gmail.com 

108 Mumbi Nyokabi N/A mumbinyokabi4@gmail.com 

109 
Gideon Baguma 

Byamugisha 
FOCAGIFO/ INERELA + 

gideon_byamugisha@yahoo.co.u

k 

110 Julius Trevor Ngao MORE THAN BROS trevorngao@gmail.com 

111 David Kabera WACI Health david@wacihealth.org 

112 Isaiah khatete Generation shapers isaiahkhatete@gmail.com 

113 Paul maina Nyumbani children's home Paulmainap3@gmail.com 

114 
Ulysses Burley III, MD 

MPH 
UBtheCURE LLC UlyssesBurley@ubthecure.com 

115 Patriciah Jeckonia LVCT Health 
patriciah.jeckonia@lvcthealth.o

rg 

116 Anne Peace Baguma 

Support on AIDS and Life 

Through Telephone 

Helpline SALT 

salthelpline@gmail.com 

117 Mary Mwami Health economist Mngendo2010@gmail.com 

118 Thulisile Maziya 

Sinatsisa Lubombo Women 

and girls Empowerment 

organization 

tnmaziya@gmail.com 

119 Jecton Chilo NEPHAK Kenya info@nephak.or.ke 

120 Rose Kaberia ITPC EA info@itpcea.org 

121 Julius Chenga Afya Yetu Kenya Jchenga@gmail.com 

122 Lucy Njeri Namu Community voices network lucynamu048@gmail.com 

123 Melba Katindi 

Next Generation Lawyers - 

Kenya (NEXTGEN 

Lawyers) 

info@nextgenlawyers.org 

124 Catherine Wangui 
International Leadership 

University 
Cwangui@kenya.ilu.edu 

125 Judy Asin 
Ecumenical pharmaceutical 

network 
jasin@epnetwork.org 

126 
Natukunda Grace 

Olishaba 

Friends of Canon Gideon 

foundation FOCAGIFO 

Hope institute 

graciousakiiki@gmail.com 

127 Namuli Gloria 
FOCAGIFO 

FOUNDATION 
namuligloria@gmail.com 

128 
Bishop Dr John Warari 

Wakabu 

Inerela+ Kenya Secretary 

General 
wararij@gmail.com 

129 Hili Lile None Hililile2012@gmail.com 

130 Nyabuto Marube NECLETAH necletah@yahoo.com 

131 Rita Gatonye 

Women in Response to 

HIV/AIDS and Drug 

Addiction (WRADA) 

womenresponse@gmail.com 



132 Anisia karanja focus on families anisiak2004@yahoo.com 

133 Malik Owusu Antwi 
Blessed Pan-African Youth 

For Rural Development 
pay4youth2001@gmail.com 

134 Peter Omollo 
Confraternity of Patients 

Kenya (COFPAK) 
pomollo@cofpak.org 

135 Sarah Karanja 
St John's Community 

Centre 
Sarah@sjccpumwani.org 

136 Saliha Mustafa Hussein N/A salihamustafa884@gmail.com 

137 Ann Njeri IAS degalech2@gmail.com 

138 Ann Njeri IAS degalech2@gmail.com 

139 Douglas Mutwiri 

YOUTH AND WOMEN 

ADVOCACY NETWORK 

(YWAN KENYA) 

ywankenya@gmail.com 

140 Joseph Arthur 
Mathare Community Anti 

Drugs Organization 
mcadomathare2016@gmail.com 

141 Zeba Abdoul Fadil Asapsu fabdoulzeba@gmail.com 

142 Melody Mwanafeministi commsmelody@gmail.com 

143 Jane Mburu 
Kiambu Sex workers 

Alliance 
Kiaswainitiative@gmail.com 

144 Leah Atieno Onyango 
Pan African Positive 

Women Coalition 
leahatieno@gmail.com 

145 Esther Omollo mwakio YApBec mwakioesther1@gmail.com 

146 Janet mageta mageta CPV janetmageta657@gmail.com 

147 Esther mwakio YApBEC mwakioesther1@gmail.com 

148 Gloria Gathuru WACI Health gloria@wacihealth.org 

149 Joyce Nganga  WACI Health Joyce@wacihealth.org  
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